

No. 24-3354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA BROWN, CARLOS BUFORD, JENNY SUE ROWE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID YOST,

Ohio Attorney General, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 2:24-cv-01401

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mark R. Brown
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Oliver Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Alexandra Lichtenstein
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Requested Injunction Would Not Implicate Sovereign Immunity.	6
II. Yost’s Enforcement of the Summary Provision is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny.	8
A. The summary provision restricts “core political speech” and fails strict scrutiny.....	9
B. At a minimum, the summary provision is subject to— and cannot survive—the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> balancing test.....	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 21, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18, 23, 24
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	7, 14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11, 15
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 22
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	13, 19
<i>Marijuana Pol’y Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	15

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 10, 13, 21

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 25

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 585 U.S. 1 (2018) 16

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 16, 18, 25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) 19

SD Voice v. Noem, 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023) 12

State ex rel. Barr v. Wesson, 227 N.E.3d 1221 (Ohio 2023)..... 4

State ex rel. Hunt v. City of E. Cleveland, 220 N.E.3d 792 (Ohio 2023)..... 4

State ex rel. Lusane v. Kent Police Dep’t, 213 N.E.3d 681 (Ohio 2023)..... 4

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....23, 25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)9, 23

Whole Woman’s Heath v. Jackson, 595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... 8

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-102..... 17

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107 17

Cal. Elec. Code § 9050..... 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-40-106 17

Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1804..... 17

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/28-3..... 17

Me. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 905 17

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.01 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 14, 16, 21

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.05 3

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 250.085	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-13-25.1	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1.....	2
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1a.....	2, 4
Rule	
Ohio S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08.....	4
Other Authorities	
Opposition to Motion to Expedite, <i>State ex rel. Brown v. Yost</i> , No. 2024-0409 (Ohio Mar. 25, 2024)	5
Order Granting Alternative Writ, <i>State ex rel. Dudley v. Yost</i> , No. 2024-0161 (Ohio May 22, 2024).....	4
Respondent’s Brief, <i>State ex rel. Dudley v. Yost</i> , No. 2024-0161 (Ohio July 11, 2024).....	3, 18
